
Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 

 
 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB 
Established vide Act No. 25 (2009) of Parliament 

 
 

  
Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
e-Tender Notice for Procurement of Equipment for Strength Training Fitness 

Centre 
(Two Bid System) 

 
 

Release Date   :   07.03.2023 
  
 

Last Date   :  14.03.2023; 12:00PM 
 

 
 

V.P.O. Ghudda, District-Bathinda- 151401 
E-mail: procurement@cup.edu.in  

 
  



Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 
 

Notice Inviting e-Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 
 

(Two Bid System) 
 
Subject: Procurement of Equipment for Strength Training Fitness Centre 
  
Central University of Punjab, Bathinda (CUPB) invites e-Tender through CPPP from OEM 
firms/Authorised dealers for supply following  Equipment for Strength Training Fitness 
Centre:- 
 
S.No. Name of 

Equipments 
Quantity  Specifications 

1 Stainless Steel 
Flat Gym Bench 

02 High quality seat cushions,Powder/Colour coat 
finish,Durable , Weight 25 kilogram 
Height 42 centimeter 
Width 65 centimeter 
Length 128 centimeter 

2 Three Tier 
Dumbbell Rack 

Capacity 300 
kilogram 

02 Standard rubber feet protect base of the frame and 
prevent the machine from slipping; Urethane paint guards 
to protect paint; 10-12-gauge steel frame ensures 
maximum structural integrity; Each frame receives an 
electrostatic powder coat finish to ensure maximum 
adhesion and durability, Max Capacity Per Tier 120 
kilogram, No. of Dumbbell(Pair) Rack accommodates (2-
25kg) dumbbells -12, Max Capacity 300 kilogram 

3 Multi Adjustable 
Bench 

01 Seat pad must adjustment in degree- 0 degree to 40 
degree, Back pad adjustment in degree- 0 degree to 90 
degree, Thickness of frame of multi adjustable bench in 
mm-2, Thickness of seat and back rest in inches-4,Multi 
adjustable bench length in cm-162,Multi adjustable bench 
width in cm-75,Multi adjustable bench height in cm-
81,Mullti adjustable bench weight in Kg-42, 
Maximum User weight in kg-110 

4 Inclined T Bar 
 

01 Item Dimensions LxWxH 198.1 x 111.8 x 119.4 
Centimeters, 
Frame: 50mm x 100mm x 10 G And 2" High Density Foam 
/ Upholstery, 
Length : 78 inches/198cms, Width : 44 inches/112cms, 
Height : 47 inches/119cms, 
Unique design for training lats and upper back, 
Chest pad provided to overcome lower back injury, 
Multi position footplate and handgrips for barbell and 
neutral position. 

5 Adjustable Heavy 
Duty Squat Stand 

02 pairs Item Dimensions LxWxH -139.7 x 40.6 x 40.6 Centimeters, 
Maximum Weight Recommendation 250 Kilograms, 
 Adjustable Height which helps to position stand height for 
your comfort workout, 
 A Combination Of All Gym Equipments for The Perfect 
Workout, 
Adjustable Height 46" to 54" gives you the most 
comfortable workout experience. 

6 Bumper Weight 
Plates Storage 

Rack 

05 number  Item Dimensions LxWxH 134.5 x 40.5 x 33 Centimeters, 
Style- Bumper Weight Rack, 
Item Weight 14000 Grams, 



Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 

 
 

Number of Racks-6, 
Weight Limit 300 Kilograms, 
Bumper Cart is updated with an extended long Horn which 
can hold a full 25kg fractional plate set. The Bumper Cart 
features a stress-free Portability with built-in handle and 
wheels while a compact design makes it easy to fit around 
the platform or a tight corner of a gym. 

7 Weight Lifting 
Set consist 
Barbell and 
Collars and 

Plates 

02 men  
01 women 

Olympic weightlifting set is used for weightlifting and 
training purpose and complete set is 190kg.  
15 kg bar for women and 20kg for Men, one pair collar -
2.5kg,  
25kg Red, 20kg Blue,15kg Yellow,10kg  Green (All Olympic 
Bumper disc each one Pair) 
5kg., 2.5Kg,2Kg,1.5Kg,1Kg,500Gm Calibrated metal plates 
each One Pair 

8 Weight Lifting 
Platform 

01 Heavy-duty Olympic platform with size of 8×8 foot, 
50MM Thickness, 
160 Kg Weights, 
Steel frame all over, 
Black Powder Coated, 
Wooden Ply, 
Both Side Rubber Mat 

9 Pec Fly and  Rear 
Delt 

01 Solid-steel weight plates. Top weight plate is fitted with 
self-lubricating bushings; 7/16" (11 mm) diameter weight 
selector pin magnetically locks in place and is connected to 
stack to prevent loss; Drop down incremental weight 
system . The adjustable seat helps in targeting the muscles 
from different angles. 
The machine comes with high durability cable and belt 
drive mechanisms which make the movement super 
smooth. 
It is constructed with heavy-duty material and quality 
checked multiple times to ensure complete safety. 
Adequate padding in the seat helps protect your joints. 
Size (LxWxH) : 1240 x 940 x 2110 mm 
Net Weight: 227 Kgs. 
Weight Plates: 109 Kgs. 
Steel Tubing: 50 x 100 mm 
Steel Thickness: 2.5 mm 
Seat: High-Density PU 
Weight Material: Cast Iron 
Cable: 7x19 strand construction, lubricated, nylon-coated 
cable meets U.S. military specifications 

10 Dumbbells  02 Kg  -4  
05Kg – 6 
7.5 kg- 6 
10 kg  - 6 
15 kg- 4 
20kg -2  

Steel Made coated with rubber, Dumbbells are Chrome-
contoured handles designed to fit comfortably in palm of 
hands - the textured handle grip provides a tight and 
secure grip 
Round shape Provide a great grip stores easily on the floor 
or dumbbell and weight racks, allowing you to keep a tidy 
and organized gym floor. The thick and durable rubber 
end coating increases durability, protects flooring, 
enhances appearance, is easy to clean and reduces noise 

11 Kettlebell  20Kg -02 
16Kg -02 
12Kg -06 
8Kg- 06 

Vinyl coated, Alloy Steel, High Density Polyethylene, Cast 
Iron 



Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 
5Kg -06 

12 Resistance Band 
Handles 

04    Nylon, ABS, Rubber, Steel,The tactile silicone wrap is 
comfortable, secure, and (unlike foam) easy to clean. Solid 
and Sturdy webbing. Strong braided nylon straps. Heavy 
duty gauge STAINLESS STEEL D-rings.  

13 Mirror  02 Made of Glass.  

14 Rubber  Curling 
weight  

2.5kg- 4 
5kg – 10 
7.5kg- 8 
10kg- 6 

 Black Plates are made from premium quality rubber for 
rough & tough use. 

15 Medicine Ball 2kg – 2 
3kg-  2 
5kg-  2 

 weighted medicine ball for upper, lower, and full 
body exercises and made of sturdy, firm rubber in 
blue and black 

 Lightly textured surface provides a superior grip 
 Weight clearly labeled on both sides 
 Can bounce off hard surfaces  
 Ideal for classic medicine ball workouts, including 

ball toss, weighted twists, squats, sit ups, and more 
16 Greententljs 

Exercise Machine 
Attachments 

(Multi-Option) 

02 1. 27-Inch High Quality Nylon TricepRope 
:Constructed Of Heavy-Duty Black Nylon Braided 
Rope With Durable Rubber Stoppers 

2. The Dimensions Of The Tricep Rope : 27-Inch 
Length; 1-Inch Diameter Of Rope And 0.58-Inch 
Diameter Of Hole Make Easy To Combine With 
Multi-Gym Equipment System dimensions 

3. Universal Design : Tricep Rope Cable Attachment 
Comes With Heavy-Duty Chrome Plated 
Attachment To Attach To Any Universal Gym 
System For Multi-Workouts 

 
17 Fitness Centre 

floor Mat 
120  35mm height  

LXW – 1X1 meter  
 
 
e-Tender Notice Number : P-25(2022-23) 
 
Release Date of the e-Tender : 07/03/2023 
 
Last date for the submission of e-Tender : 14/03/2023; 12:00 pm 
 
Opening date of e-Tender : 15/03/2023;12:00pm(Online on CPPP) 

  (In case tender opening day declared 
holiday for any reason the tender will 
be opened on next working day at 
same time.) 

 
Name and Address of the University : Registrar,  
  Central University of Punjab, 
  V.P.O. Ghudda, District, 
  Bathinda – 151401, Punjab, India. 
 
E-Mail Address  : procurement@cup.edu.in,  
   registrar@cup.ac.in 
 



Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 

 
 

 
1. Documents to be attached : 

 
1. Copy of GSTIN of bidder firm 
2. Authorization Certificate issued by OEM referring tender enquiry number (if quotation submitted 

by a firm other than principal firm/OEM 
3. Manufacturer’s original current price list with quoted item mentioned therein.  
4. A certificate from Principal firm indicating that “Rates quoted by us vide quotation no. 

_________________ are same and not higher than those quoted with other Govt./Semi-
Govt./Private/ Autonomous/Similar Institutions.” 

5. Copy of tender document duly signed & Stamped by the authorized signatory of bidder firm. 
6. EMD@ Rs.16000/ -should be submitted online as per bank details mentioned below:- 

 
Account Name  : CUPB Nodal Officer E Tendering 
Name of Bank  : Canara Bank 
Account No.   : 2089101018661 
IFSC Code   : CNRB0002089 
 

Note:  
(The bidders registered with NSIC/MSME are exempted from EMD against submission of 
valid NSIC/MSME registration certificate) 
 
EMD Exemption: The bidder EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the 
relevant category. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and service Providers for 
Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this 
Policy. 

 
2. Online tender submission: 

a) Online bid should be submitted at CPPP website: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
b) The bidding process is online i.e. EMD, Technical Bid and Financial bid (3 envelope 

system) must be submitted online. Bidders should be in possession of valid Digital 
Signature Certificate (DSC) of class III for online submission of bids. Prior to bidding 
DSC need to be registered on the website mentioned above. 

 
3. Terms & Conditions as follows:  
 

1. Prices: Quoted prices of consumables/equipment(s) /item(s) should be firm, inclusive of 
insurance and FOR Central University of Punjab, VPO- Ghudda, District- Bathinda-151401 
and complete break up of all charges, taxes and duties payable by the University should be 
clearly defined otherwise it will be presumed that the rates quoted are inclusive of all these 
charges/taxes/duties and nothing extra will be paid. Special Discount/ Rebates, whichever 
applicable, keeping in view that the supplies are being made to an educational Institution, 
may please also be indicated. 
 

2. Terms of Payment: 100% payment will be made through RTGS/by cheque after delivery, 
successful installation and satisfactory inspection report of the Indenter/inspection 
committee and on submission of PBG valid for warranty period + 60 days.   
 

3. Validity: Quotations should be valid for 03 months from the last/due date of tender 
submission. 



Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 
4. Incomplete or Misleading quotations: Quotations received without required documents will 

be outrightly  rejected.  
 

5. Right to reject: The CUPB reserves right to accept/reject any or all the Quotations at any 
time without assigning any reason. 
 

6. Delivery Schedule: Supply & Installation within 04 weeks from the date of issuance of 
Purchase Order.  
 

7. MSE Purchase Preference as per “Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small 
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012” shall be applicable. 

 
8. Security Deposit/PBG: 

a. Firm/bidder/Supplier is required to submit security deposit @3% of the order 
value in the shape FDR/PBG favouring Central University of Punjab and valid for 
Guarantee/Warranty period + 60 days within 30 days from the date of 
acceptance of Purchase Order. Failure to submit security deposit in the 
stipulated time will lead to forfeiture of EMD. 

b. On faithful execution of the purchase order/contract on all respects, including 
warranty period, the security deposit of the contractors/supplier shall be 
released. 

c. In the event of default on your part in faithful execution of Supply/Work 
order/contract, the security deposit shall be forfeited by an order of the 
Registrar of the University. The forfeiture of security deposit shall be without 
prejudice to any other right arising or accruing to the university under relevant 
provisions of the Supply/Work Order/contract, like – recovery of 
penalty/damages for delay as per delivery provisions, under Negligence & 
default clause, including suspension of business dealings with the bidder which 
could extend for a specific period. 

 

9. Warranty/ Guarantee: 02  (Two)  years.  
 

10. Installation and Training: Installation of the material/equipment under purchase, if any, will 
be of free of cost. 

 
11. Site Preparation: The supplier shall inform CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, V.P.O. 

Ghudda, District Bathinda about the site preparation along with technical bid, if any, needed 
for the installation, must provide complete details regarding space and all infrastructural 
requirements needed for the equipment, which CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, V.P.O. 
Ghudda, District Bathinda will arrange before the arrival of equipment to ensure its early 
installation and smooth operation thereafter. The supplier may offer his advice and render 
assistance to CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, V.P.O. Ghudda, District Bathinda in the 
preparation of the site and other pre installation requirements. 

 
12. Arbitration: 

1. If it any time any question dispute or difference of what so-ever nature arise 
between the purchaser/University and the bidder/contractor/supplier, upon or in 
relation to or in connection with purchase order/contract, either party may 
forthwith give to the other notice in writing of the existence of such question 



Tender No.: P-25(2022-23) 

 

 
 

dispute or difference and the same shall be referred to sole arbitration of a nominee 
of the purchaser/University, who shall give a reasoned/speaking awards. The award 
of the sole arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties under the provisions 
of the Indian Arbitration Act-1996(Amended up to date) and of the rules, there 
under. Any statutory amendment, modification or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force, shall be deemed to apply and be incorporated in the 
contract/purchase order. The sole Arbitrator shall be any officer of the University 
whose name is approved by the Vice Chancellor. It will not be objectionable if the 
Sole arbitrator is an officer of the university and he has expressed his views on all or 
any of the matter in question of dispute or difference.  
 
2. Upon every or any such reference, the cost of and incidental to the reference 
and award respectively shall be in the discretion of the sole arbitrator so appointed 
who may determine the amount there of or direct the same to be fixed as between 
the solicitor and client or as between party and shall direct by whom & to whom and 
in what manner the same is to be borne and paid. 

 

13. Penalty for non/late delivery of material: If the supplier fails to deliver and install the 
material/equipment within the stipulated delivery period of the purchase order/contract 
the same is liable to pay penalty charges @0.5% per week of the cost of goods/ services not 
supplied/installed, not exceeding maximum limit of 10% of the cost of complete 
equipment/material so delayed to be installed. 

 
14. Civil Suit Jurisdiction: All legal proceedings in connection with this Purchase order/Contract 

shall be subject to the territorial jurisdiction of the local Civil Courts at Bathinda only. 
 

15. Cancellation : The purchaser reserves the right to cancel the purchase order as a whole or in 
part at any time or in the event of default on the part of the Suppler prior to the receipt of 
information regarding taking in hand of  the manufacture of material against the Purchase 
order/dispatch of material to the consignee. 

 
16. Acceptance On behalf of __________________________, I ______________ state that I have read all the 

above terms & conditions given in the Tender/NIQ. I agree & hereby give my consent to 
comply with the same. 

 
 

-Sd/- 
I/c  Stores & Purchase Branch 


